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COMMISSIONrns• I'ROCE!DINGS 

SP:ECIAL MEETING 

The Boe.rd of Commi1sioners met iebruery 2, 1942, at 10:00 o'clock A. M., all present, John F. 

Gooldy, presidir.g. 

In compliance with Section 6, Chapter 87, Yyoming Session Laws, 1939, a public heering was held 

relative to the Carbon County .Budget as proposed for 1942. 
. . 

A motion was made by Commi1sioner McCarthy, seconded by Hansen and unanimously carried, whereby 

the following resolution wes edopted: 

APFRO:RRIATICN RESOLUTION 
. . 

WHEREAS, on the 15 day of December, 1941, R. G. :Engstrom, the budget making authority, prepared 
. . 

end submitted to the Board a county budget for the yeer 1942; and 

WHERF.A.S, such budget was dily entered at large upon the records of this Board and a copy thereof 

was ma1e availeble for public inspection at the office of the County Cleric; and 

WHEREAS, notice of a public hearing on such budget, together with the summery of said budget, 

~as published in the Carbon County News, a legal newspaper r,ublished and of general circulation in 

the county, for three successive weeks prior to the 2nd day of February, 1942; and 

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on such budget at the time and place specified in said notice, 
. 

st which time all interested parties were given an opportunity to be heard; and 

WHEREAS, following such public hearing certain alterations and revisions were made in said pro­

posed budget, all of which more fully appesrs in the minutes of this Board. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Count1 Commissioners that the county budget, 

as so revised ~nd altered, be adopted as the official county budget for the year 1942. 

~E IT FURTHER RESOLV!D that the following appropriation, be made for the year 1942 and that the 

expenditures of each officer, department or spending agency be limited to the amount herein appropriated. 

County Commi11ioners 
County Clerk 
County Treasurer 
County Asseuor 
County Sheriff 
County Attorney 
County Superintendent of School, 
County Surveyor 
County Coroner 
Agricultural Department 
District Court 
Justice Court 
Courthouse & Jail 
Road & Bridge Department 
Water Commissioners 
Livestock Inspectors 
Elections 
Health Officer 
County Fair & Maintenance 
Miscellaneous General 

Emergency Fund 
Total General Fund Appropriations 
Hospital Fund 
Library Fund 
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 

Total 

Froposed 

6390.00 
8900.00 
7900.00 
7600.00 

13250.00 
5000.00 
5125.00 
700.00 

1000.00 
2750.00 
9000.00 
3600.00 

12000.00 
85000.00 

2565.00 
1500.00 
7000.00 
2000.CO 
1500.00 

11900.co 
194680.00 

4320.00 
199000.00 

19596.00 
7000.00 

225596.00 

The estimated sources of income for 1942 are as follows: 

County Clerk's Office 
Clerk of District Court 
County Treasurer 
Sale of County Property 
Justices of Peace 
Stock Inspection 
Forest Resene Fees 
Gasoline Tax 
Federal Oil Royalties 
Miscellaneous Receipts 

Total 

6ooo.oo 
1000.00 
1550.00 
1000.00 

100.00 
500.00 

8000.00 
30000.00 

1500.00 
100.00 

---4-9 7-'-50. CO 

Adonted 

6390.co 
8900.00 
7900.00 
7600.00 

11250.00 
4300.00 
5125.00 

700.00 
1000.00 
2750.00 
9000.00 
3600.00 

12000.00 
85000.00 

2565.00 
1500.00 
7000.00 
2000.00 
1500.co 

10900.00 
190980.00 

9020.00 
200000.CO 
19596.00 

~000.00 
22 596.00 



Cash balance, December 31, 1941, 
Estimated sources of imcome 
Estimated collections-uncollected taxes 

Less working capital 
.A.mount available for budget 

Total budget requirements 
Lesa amount available 
.A.mount to be raised in texes. 

Total 

34653.00 
49750.00 
566oo.oo 

141003.00 
56962.00 
s4o41.oo 

200000.00 
s4o41.oo 

115959.00 

A motion we.s made by Commissioner McCarth7, seconded by Hansen, end so carried,whereb7 the sum 
. cash on ha.nd and . 

of $569?2.00 was set aside and deducted from the/estimated reTenuea !or the year 1942, to be used 

onl7, as a working capital fund, in compliance with Sec. 7, Chapter 7, Session Laws of Wyoming, 1941. 
X. • 

The report of the ]oard of Appraisers, apfointed on the proposed Saratoga-Centennial and Saratoga-. . 
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EncMlpment Highwa7 was presented to the Boerd b7 Isadore Bolten, John ~ealy end Frenlt Cooper, appraisers. 

0n·motion by Commissioner McCarthy, seconded by Hangen, end unanimously carried,'tbe following 

resolution was adopted: 

WHEREAS, 

The Board of Commitlsioners here.by resolve that the J:roposed Se.ratoga-Encampm7nt and Sara.toge.­

Centennial Road shall be establishei in aceordence with the map on file in the office of the County Clerk, 

and, that the appraisal made by Isadore Bolten, John Q,uealy and Frank Cooper, on the proposed road b~ 

accepte~. and th~t the County of Carbon gaarantee the right of way to the State of Wyoming and save 

them harmless from any right of way dsmeges. The report of the Bo8rd of Appraisers to be placed on file 

in the office of the County Clerk, end that each lend owner incorporated in the Appraisers• report 

be notified by registered mail of this action. -The Bosrd of Commissioners will heer objections to the 

Appraisers• report on March 4, 1942, at the office of the.Boerd of Commissioners.in the Courthouse in 

R~~lins, Wyoming. 

Th~r~~• Boord edjourned ~nt11 

At te • t : . ;f .,,.,_, ;;;;;,.,,,._.., 
· ount Clerk 

Febr'J.ery 3, 


