

COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met February 2, 1942, at 10:00 o'clock A. M., all present, John F. Gooldy, presiding.

In compliance with Section 6, Chapter 87, Wyoming Session Laws, 1939, a public hearing was held relative to the Carbon County Budget as proposed for 1942.

A motion was made by Commissioner McCarthy, seconded by Hansen and unanimously carried, whereby the following resolution was adopted:

APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, on the 15 day of December, 1941, R. G. Engstrom, the budget making authority, prepared and submitted to the Board a county budget for the year 1942; and

WHEREAS, such budget was duly entered at large upon the records of this Board and a copy thereof was made available for public inspection at the office of the County Clerk; and

WHEREAS, notice of a public hearing on such budget, together with the summary of said budget, was published in the Carbon County News, a legal newspaper published and of general circulation in the county, for three successive weeks prior to the 2nd day of February, 1942; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on such budget at the time and place specified in said notice, at which time all interested parties were given an opportunity to be heard; and

WHEREAS, following such public hearing certain alterations and revisions were made in said proposed budget, all of which more fully appears in the minutes of this Board.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners that the county budget, as so revised and altered, be adopted as the official county budget for the year 1942.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the following appropriations be made for the year 1942 and that the expenditures of each officer, department or spending agency be limited to the amount herein appropriated.

	<u>Proposed</u>	<u>Adopted</u>
County Commissioners	6390.00	6390.00
County Clerk	8900.00	8900.00
County Treasurer	7900.00	7900.00
County Assessor	7600.00	7600.00
County Sheriff	13250.00	11250.00
County Attorney	5000.00	4300.00
County Superintendent of Schools	5125.00	5125.00
County Surveyor	700.00	700.00
County Coroner	1000.00	1000.00
Agricultural Department	2750.00	2750.00
District Court	9000.00	9000.00
Justice Court	3600.00	3600.00
Courthouse & Jail	12000.00	12000.00
Road & Bridge Department	85000.00	85000.00
Water Commissioners	2565.00	2565.00
Livestock Inspectors	1500.00	1500.00
Elections	7000.00	7000.00
Health Officer	2000.00	2000.00
County Fair & Maintenance	1500.00	1500.00
Miscellaneous General	11900.00	10900.00
Total	194680.00	190980.00
Emergency Fund	4320.00	9020.00
Total General Fund Appropriations	199000.00	200000.00
Hospital Fund	19596.00	19596.00
Library Fund	7000.00	7000.00
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS	225596.00	226596.00

The estimated sources of income for 1942 are as follows:

County Clerk's Office	6000.00
Clerk of District Court	1000.00
County Treasurer	1550.00
Sale of County Property	1000.00
Justices of Peace	100.00
Stock Inspection	500.00
Forest Reserve Fees	8000.00
Gasoline Tax	30000.00
Federal Oil Royalties	1500.00
Miscellaneous Receipts	100.00
Total	49750.00

Cash balance, December 31, 1941,	34653.00
Estimated sources of income	49750.00
Estimated collections-uncollected taxes	56600.00
Total	141003.00
Less working capital	56962.00
Amount available for budget	84041.00

Total budget requirements
 Less amount available
 Amount to be raised in taxes.

200000.00
 84041.00
 115959.00

A motion was made by Commissioner McCarthy, seconded by Hansen, and so carried, whereby the sum cash on hand and of \$56962.00 was set aside and deducted from the estimated revenues for the year 1942, to be used only, as a working capital fund, in compliance with Sec. 7, Chapter 7, Session Laws of Wyoming, 1941.

The report of the Board of Appraisers, appointed on the proposed Saratoga-Centennial and Saratoga-Encampment Highway was presented to the Board by Isadore Bolten, John Quealy and Frank Cooper, appraisers.

On motion by Commissioner McCarthy, seconded by Hansen, and unanimously carried, the following resolution was adopted:

WHEREAS,

The Board of Commissioners hereby resolve that the proposed Saratoga-Encampment and Saratoga-Centennial Road shall be established in accordance with the map on file in the office of the County Clerk, and, that the appraisal made by Isadore Bolten, John Quealy and Frank Cooper, on the proposed road be accepted, and that the County of Carbon guarantee the right of way to the State of Wyoming and save them harmless from any right of way damages. The report of the Board of Appraisers to be placed on file in the office of the County Clerk, and that each land owner incorporated in the Appraisers' report be notified by registered mail of this action. The Board of Commissioners will hear objections to the Appraisers' report on March 4, 1942, at the office of the Board of Commissioners in the Courthouse in Rawlins, Wyoming.

Thereupon the Board adjourned until February 3, 1942.

Attest: O. G. Engstrom
 County Clerk

John F. Gooldy
 Chairman of the Board of Commissioners